



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2334/2020**
SHRI NILESH KUMAR RAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Gupta and Mr. Lalit
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. R. V. Sinha and Mr. A.S.
Singh, Advocates.
Mr. T. P. Singh, Sr. Central
Govt. Counsel for R-4/UOI.
Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal and Mr.
Arun Kumar Yadav, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

29.07.2025

1. By the Order dated 12.07.2024, the respondents were granted two weeks time to file the written submissions despite whereby, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid in favour of the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC). Though more than one year has passed since then, the respondents have not filed the written submissions, and today, the learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 3 submits that he does not wish to file the written submissions.

2. The respondent nos.1 to 3 shall pay the cost of Rs. 15,000/- to



the DHCLSC, as well as Rs. 15,000/- to the petitioner for the delay that has been caused in the adjudication of the present petition.

3. This cost is to be paid by the respondent nos. 1 to 3 within a period of four weeks from today.

4. List on 16th December, 2025 at 03:30 PM.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JULY 29, 2025

ssc/VG/DG