



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 2334/2020
SHRI NILESH KUMAR RAMPetitioner
Through: Mr. Lalit Kumar and
Mr.Rishabh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ...Respondents
Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal,
Mr.Piyush Wadhwa, Mr. Kunal
Dixit and Mr. Yash Basoya,
Advs.
Mr. T. P. Singh, Sr. Central
Govt. Counsel for R4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

1. Despite our Order dated 29.07.2025, whereby the respondent nos. 1 to 3 were directed to pay costs of Rs.15,000/- to the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC), and Rs.15,000/- to the petitioner, neither of the said amounts has been deposited/paid.
2. In spite of earlier directions of this Court and repeatedly time sought by the learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 for filing the written submissions, a statement was made by him on 29.07.2025 that he would not be filing the same. We are now informed that the written submissions of the respondent nos.1 to 3 have been filed only on 13.12.2025, which are not on record.
3. Clearly, the respondent nos.1 to 3 are not complying with our orders, but are making a mockery of the procedure of the Court.



4. The respondent no.1 to 3 are burdened with further costs of Rs. 15,000/-, to be paid to the petitioner.
5. In case the entire costs of Rs. 45,000/-, comprising of Rs.15,000/- to be deposited with the DHCLSC and Rs.30,000/- to be paid to the petitioner, are not paid within a period of ten days from today, the Deputy Chief Personnel Officer (HQ), Western Railway HQ Office, Churchgate, Mumbai-400020, shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 7th January, 2026 in the category of '*For Admission*' matters.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/b/P/SJ