



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2334/2020

SHRI NILESH KUMAR RAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Maria Mugesh Kannan.H,
Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Mr.
Yash Basoya, Mr. Inderpreet
Singh, Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs.
Mr. T. P. Singh, SPC for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

25.03.2026

%

1. The present Petition has been pending for the last six years.
2. On 26.02.2026, the following order was passed:
“1. There is a request for adjournment on behalf of the learned counsel representing the Petitioner.
2. At request, list for final hearing on 25.03.2026 in the “Supplementary List”.”
3. Today, again, an oral request for adjournment has been made by the learned counsel representing the Petitioner, which is opposed by the learned counsel representing the Respondents.
4. By way of the present Petition, the Petitioner seeks appointment as Hospital Superintendent Helper on the basis of reservation under the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016. The Recruitment Notice was issued in the year 2012. The Medical Board had found the Petitioner medically unfit for the post in question.



5. Though there is no justification for seeking an adjournment, however, in the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the learned counsel representing the Petitioner to make submissions in the matter.
6. List on 29.04.2026 in the Supplementary List.
7. It is clarified that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

MARCH 25, 2026
jai/pal